

No. 17-17403

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund and  
Free Speech Coalition  
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record  
March 16, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
 <b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DEMAND THAT DONOR NAMES BE DISCLOSED TO HIM AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ENGAGING IN FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES VIOLATES THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE PEACEABLY TO ASSEMBLE . . . . .	2
A. The Text and Context of the Right of the People Peaceably to Assemble . . . . .	2
B. The Right of Assembly Belongs to the People, Not to a State’s Attorney General . . . . .	4
C. The Right of Peaceable Assembly Is Essential to a Free State . . . . .	7
II. THE COURT BELOW IGNORED THE VERY REAL RISK THAT THE PLAINTIFF AND SIMILAR GROUPS WILL BE TARGETED BY HIGHLY POLITICAL STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL . . . . .	8
III. THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL MAY NOT CONDITION CHARITABLE SOLICITATION REGISTRATION UPON DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL DONOR INFORMATION . . . . .	17
A. IRS Form 990 Schedule B Is a Protected Federal Form . . . . .	17
B. Federal Law Prohibits the Disclosure of Schedule B Donor Information Except as Lawfully Authorized . . . . .	19

C.	The Federal Statutory Scheme Protects the Records the Attorney General Demands . . . . .	21
D.	The Attorney General’s Demand Also Appears to Violate IRC § 7213(a)(4) . . . . .	23
IV.	CASES SANCTIONING COMPELLED REPORTING OF LARGE DONORS WITH RESPECT TO FEDERAL ELECTIONS DO NOT GOVERN COMPELLED REPORTING OF LARGE DONORS TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS . . . . .	24
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6103 . . . . .	19, 20, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6104 . . . . .	20, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 7213 . . . . .	19, 23, 24
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>AFPF v. Harris</u> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. CA. 2016) . . . . .	8
<u>AFPF v. Harris</u> , 809 F.3d 536 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .	16, 27
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) . . . . .	27
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	25, 26
<u>Chula Vista v. Norris</u> , 782 F.3d 520 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . .	27
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	25
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937). . . . .	4, 6, 7
<u>John Doe 1 v. Reed</u> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) . . . . .	25
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . .	4
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	3
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840) . . . . .	3
<u>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</u> , 624 F.3d 990 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	27
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995). . . . .	6, 25, 27
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988). . . . .	23, 25
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . . . .	4, 5
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
B. Adams, “Media silent on Planned Parenthood’s ties to lawmakers behind pro-life activist charges,” <i>The Washington Examiner</i> (Mar. 29, 2017) . . . . .	14
D. Catanese, “The Inevitability of Kamala Harris,” <i>U.S. News</i> (Dec. 1, 2017) . . . . .	13
D. Choi, “Trump’s charitable solicitation says it’s shutting down, but an ongoing investigation in New York may complicate that,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Nov. 20, 2017) . . . . .	12

D. Fahrenthold, “Trump Foundation ordered to stop fundraising by N.Y. attorney general’s office,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Oct. 3, 2016) . . . . .	11
A. Hart, “From birth control to the border wall: 17 ways California sued the Trump administration in 2017,” <i>The Sacramento Bee</i> (Dec. 11, 2017) . . . . .	14
IRS, “Public Disclosure and Availability of Exempt Organizations Returns and Applications: Contributors’ Identities Not Subject to Disclosure” . .	18
K. Leach, “California attorney general threatens legal action if employers assist federal immigration raids,” <i>The Washington Examiner</i> (Jan. 18, 2018) . . . . .	15
P. McGreevy, “California’s brand new Atty. Gen. Xavier Becerra announces he’ll run for the post in 2018,” <i>The Los Angeles Times</i> (Feb. 9, 2017) . . . . .	14
P. McGreevy, “For attorney general nominee Xavier Becerra, immigration is a personal issue,” <i>The Los Angeles Times</i> (Jan. 18, 2017) . . . . .	14
F. A. Monti, “What Kind of Watchdog? The Role of the State Attorney General in Nonprofit Oversight,” <i>Inside Philanthropy</i> (July 28, 2015). .	10
D. Morgan, “16 attorneys general to fight Trump’s immigration and travel ban,” <i>CBS News</i> (Jan. 30, 2017) . . . . .	11
W. Olson, “Inspector Gotcha,” <i>City Journal</i> (Summer 2015) . . . . .	10, 11
J. Paulsen, “California’s New AG Xavier Becerra is Hostile to Gun Rights, Due Process,” <i>The Truth About Guns</i> (Dec. 2, 2016) . . . . .	15
J. Rainey, “Xavier Becerra, California’s top lawyer, emerges as Trump nemesis,” <i>NBC News</i> (Mar. 13, 2018) . . . . .	14
“Schneiderman says Trump cannot dismantle his charity in the midst of probe,” <i>Crain’s</i> (Dec. 27, 2016) . . . . .	12
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978) . . . . .	5
P. St. John, “Kamala Harris’ support for Planned Parenthood draws fire after raid on anti-abortion activist,” <i>The Los Angeles Times</i> (Apr. 7, 2016) . . . . .	12
C. Sullenger, “Planned Parenthood Donated \$81,000 to Kamala Harris, Who Ransacked David Daleiden’s Home,” <i>LifeNews.com</i> (Apr. 7, 2016) . . .	13
K. Watson, “New York attorney general ‘looking into’ Eric Trump Foundation,” <i>CBS News</i> (June 10, 2017) . . . . .	12

R. Wilson, “Becerra becomes chief antagonist to Trump in California,”  
*The Hill* (Jan. 25, 2018) . . . . . 14
